
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 
7.00 pm, Remote - on Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe 
via the Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 

 
3 – 7 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 – 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

13 – 26 

4.   Financial forecasts 2020-21 
 

27 – 70 

5.   Audit Panel update 
To follow. 
 

 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

71 - 88 

Public Document Pack



 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17 March 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 9 March 2021 
 
  

Councillor Patrick Codd (Chair)  

Councillor Alan Hall (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Paul Maslin  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sophie Davis (ex-Officio)  
  

   



Minutes of the Public Accounts Select Committee 
Tuesday, 2 February 2021 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:  Councillors Patrick Codd (Chair), Tauseef Anwar, Jim Mallory, Paul Maslin, 
Joan Millbank, Bill Brown and Sophie Davis 
 
Apologies: Councillor Alan Hall 
 
Also present: Councillor John Muldoon, Councillor James Rathbone, Councillor Luke 
Sorba, Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children's Services and School 
Performance), Councillor Paul Bell (Cabinet Member for Housing & Planning), Councillor 
Chris Best (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), 
Councillor Brenda Dacres (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities), Councillor Amanda 
De Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources), Mayor Damien Egan (Mayor), 
Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Director of Corporate Resources), 
Suki Binjal (Director of Law, Governance & HR), Tom Brown (Executive Director for 
Community Services), Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources), 
Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children & Young People), Salena Mulhere 
(Assistant Chief Executive), Katharine Nidd (Strategic Procurement and Commercial 
Services Manager), Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & 
Public Realm), Selwyn Thompson (Director of Financial Services) and Kim Wright (Chief 
Executive) 
 

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 

 
1.1. Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 be 

agreed as an accurate record. 
 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
2.1. There were none. 

 
3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.1. The Chair of the Committee welcomed the responses from Mayor and 

Cabinet – members asked that officers provide additional details in their 
answers to questions later in the agenda about the actions being taken to 
control over spending. 

 
3.2. Resolved: that the responses from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 

 
4. Budget cuts 

 
4.1. Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources) introduced 

the report – setting out the financial situation facing the Council – the 
following key points were noted: 

 Before the announcement of the local government funding settlement – 
officers anticipated a gap of more than £50m in the Council’s finances 
over the next three years (with £34m of this being in 2021-22). 

 The £34m gap for 2021-22 included £10m of savings required to 
address persistent and recurring overspending. 

 The headline from the provisional settlement announced in December 
was better than expected. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Confirmation had been received regarding additional funding available 
for social care as well as the Council’s ability to increase Council tax to 
fund cost pressures in social care. 

 The impact of the settlement means that there is a revised budget gap 
of £28m as opposed to £34m for next year. 

 A number of cuts have already been through the pre-decision scrutiny 
process and on to Mayor and Cabinet. 

 Additional cuts of £15m were being presented to scrutiny – with £13m 
identified for next year (bringing the total to £28m). 

 The impact of the pandemic is still significant and having an ongoing 
impact on the Council’s finances. 

 There are also ongoing risks to the Council’s ability to deliver the agreed 
savings. 

 There are ongoing uncertainties around the funding available from 
government in the medium term. 

 
4.2. Kathy Freeman responded to questions from the Committee – the following 

key points were noted: 

 The Council has £150m of earmarked reserves. The current projected 
overspend to the end of the year is approximately £3m, which would 
have to be drawn from the non-earmarked reserves of £20m – however 
– this is contingent on the receipt of grant funding and spending to the 
end of the year. 

 The collection of council tax and business rates had been impacted by 
the pandemic. 

 Officers recognise the pressures in the Children and Young People’s 
directorate budget. 

 £35m of cuts would need to be delivered in the coming year (including 
£7m of cuts that had been paused due to the pandemic). The Council is 
putting in place a robust, risk based programme management approach 
to implementation of the cuts. 

 
4.3. Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children and Young People) 

outlined the approach being taken to ensure that the equality impacts of 
the cuts were being monitored and mitigated (where possible). 
 

4.4. In response to a question from the Committee, Pinaki Ghoshal confirmed 
that updates on the impact of budget cuts could be brought to the 
Committee on a regular basis. 

 
4.5. Pinaki Ghoshal also responded to questions about proposed cuts to 

funding for children and adolescent mental health services (CAMHS) – the 
following key points were noted:  

 The Council anticipated increased investment from the NHS into 
CAMHS. 

 Investment by the Council is being targeted to early support for families 
and young people. 

 A process is being put in place to activate contingency measures to 
support CAMHS, should this be needed as a result of increased 
referrals. 

 
4.6. In Committee discussions (including consideration of the specific cuts 

assigned to the Committee) the following key points were also noted: 

 The process being followed to ensure that the identified cuts would be 
delivered was welcomed. Page 4



 Members asked questions about the decision making for the proposed 
cuts to children’s mental health services (C22 – reduction to the generic 
Council funded children and adolescent mental health service (CAMHS) 
provision). 

 Members noted their displeasure at the government pay freeze for 
public sector workers. 

 The support for good contract management and efficiency. 

 The risk of cuts not being delivered. 
 

4.7. Councillor Sorba (Chair of the Children and Young People Select 
Committee) addressed the Committee – outlining the CYP Committee’s 
concerns about the proposed cuts to mental health services for children 
and young people – particularly in relation to the damaging impact of the 
pandemic. Cllr Sorba recommended that the Public Accounts Select 
Committee endorse a proposal to draw on the Council’s un-earmarked 
reserves in order to avoid making the proposed cuts to these services. 

 
4.8. Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 

School Performance) addressed the Committee regarding the cuts to 
CAMHS provision – highlighting the Council’s long term support for mental 
health services and the actions being taken to support children, young 
people and families. He outlined a plan to hold funding in contingency to 
fund potential issues as they arose. 

 
4.9. Councillor John Muldoon (Chair of the Healthier Communities Select 

Committee) addressed the Committee – highlighting the Council’s 
corporate policy to ‘insource’ services where possible and comments made 
in the Committee’s written referral. 

 
4.10. Councillor James Rathbone (Vice-Chair of the Safer Stronger 

Communities Select Committee) addressed the Committee – restating the 
challenging financial situation facing, which had resulted in the proposals 
for cuts. He also noted the importance of considering the equalities 
implications of the proposed cuts. 

 
4.11. Councillor Anwar asked that his opposition to the CAHMS cuts proposal 

(C22) be noted. 
 

4.12. Resolved: that the Committee refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 
follows –  

 The Committee reiterates its concerns about the challenging financial 
situation facing the Council and it is aware of the difficult task facing 
officers in identifying and delivering cuts. 

 The Committee notes the views of the select committees but it 
recognises the need to make the cuts as proposed. 

 
5. Council budget 2021-22 

 
5.1. Mayor Egan addressed the Committee – noting the challenging financial 

situation facing the Council following more than ten years of austerity. He 
highlighted that the Council’s budget was half of what it was in 2010 and 
that there were now 1000 fewer members of Council staff. Whilst 
lamenting the need to make cuts and set a balanced budget he also 
outlined some of the successful work carried out by the Council in 
restrained circumstances. Page 5



 
5.2. Kathy Freeman presented the budget report – the following key points 

were noted: 

 There is a legal requirement for the Council to set a balanced budget. 

 The impact of the pandemic had been significant on the Council’s 
finances. 

 The figures in the report are based on the provisional local government 
settlement. 

 The fair funding and business rates reviews have been delayed – and 
the medium term financial strategy (whilst prudent) could not account for 
significant swings in funding. 

 The Council’s general fund budget would be a net requirement of £243m 
in 2021-22 (which would incorporate cuts of £28m from two rounds of 
cuts proposals). 

 It is proposed that there be a council tax increase of 4.99% (including a 
3% increase to fund social care). 

 The Council will continue its prudent approach to treasury management. 

 The capital programme is proposed to be £184m in 2021-22. 

 Work is taking place to enable the Council to recover from the pandemic 
– whilst ensuring financial resources are used effectively to support the 
recovery of the whole borough. 

 A number of spending controls are in place to tackle overspending 
pressures. 

 Funding had been set aside for service development, transformation 
and the delivery of cuts proposals. 

 
5.3. Kathy Freeman responded to questions from the Committee – the following 

key points were noted: 

 End of year overspending (currently projected to be £3.2m would have 
to be taken from un-earmarked reserves). 

 Funds had been set aside for risks and pressures (which had been the 
case for a number of years – as outlined in the medium term financial 
strategy). This was not a ‘contingency fund’ to cover unachieved cuts. 

 Councils are funded on the basis of the census – which did not take 
account of the changes in population between censuses. 

 There were potential benefits from the business rate pool when things 
were going well. In the context of the pandemic (and associated 
financial risks) the Council was in a better position out of the pooling 
arrangements. 

 There remained risk and uncertainties in achieving the plans set out in 
the budget. 

 
5.4. Resolved: that the Committee refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows –  

 The Committee acknowledges the difficult circumstances facing the 
Council – and it commends the work of officers in responding to the 
pandemic – whilst also managing critical services and identifying 
additional cuts to budgets.  

 The Committee believes that the hard work and dedication of Council 
officers in developing the 2021-22 budget should be recognised and 
praised. 

 
 
 

Page 6



6. Select Committee work programme 

 
6.1. Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Services) responded to 

questions from the Committee about the adult social care review. He noted 
that the review had commenced – and that a paper would be presented to 
the Healthier Communities Select Committee at the end of February.  

 
6.2. Resolved: that the process for prioritising the work programme be noted. 

 
The meeting ended at 21:20 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 2020-21 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law, Governance and HR) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2
[...]
v.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

and the trade unions and relevant employment legislation 

Children and Young People Select Committee views 

4.21. At its meeting on Thursday 21 January 2021, the Children and Young People Select 
Committee received a report on proposed budget cuts. Following discussion the 
committee resolved to refer its views to Public Accounts Select Committee in the 
following terms: 

 The Committee, taking into account compelling evidence of the escalating and 
damaging effect of the Pandemic on children and young people’s mental health, 
warnings expressed by specialist Health Professionals, Academics, Educators, 
Charities, Parents and Campaign groups, and the indefinite third national 
lockdown along with prolonged school closures (which were not anticipated 
when this proposal was initially drafted) recommend not to go ahead with 
Proposal C-22 (£250,000 cut in Council contribution to Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services) in the financial year 2021/22.  

4.22. The Executive Director for Children and Young People has noted the Committee’s 
concerns. Since 2018 Lewisham Council has given a high priority to supporting 
effective mental health services for our young people. This has included working 
through our partnership with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to secure 
improvements in funding and performance. As a result, overall funding has increased 
from £5.2m in 2018 to £7.1m this year (a rise of 36% in three years). The budget is 
expected to increase again next year, and we will continue to press for investment to 
reflect the needs of our young population. Alongside this, the Council has worked 
closely with the leadership of the South London and Maudsley (SLaM), who provide 
NHS CAMHS, and we have seen significant improvements to the service, performance 
and waiting times.  

4.23. We are also strengthening our early intervention and prevention services, so that 
children and families in need c
[...]
s)  

VFM  Value for Money  

12. Report author and contact 

12.1. Charlotte Parish, Principal Officer – Policy, Service Design and Analysis 

Page 25

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

12.2. 020 8314 6101, charlotte.parish@lewisham.gov.uk  

Page 26

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:charlotte.parish@lewisham.gov.uk


 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

 

Financial Monitoring (Early Close) Report 2020/21 
Period 9 (December 2020) 

Date: 17th March 2020 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: None Specific 

Contibutors: Executive Director for Corporate Resources 

Outline and recommendations 

This report sets out the financial forecasts for 2020/21 as at 31 December 2020.   

The report covers the position on the Council’s General Fund, DSG, HRA, 
Collection Fund and Capital programme and provides an update on the work 
being done to assess and monitor the financial implications of the Covid-19 
response. 

The summary updated position shows that there is a forecast overspend of 
£2.6m against the directorates’ net general fund revenue budget, after the 
application of some £40.3m of additional government funding to support the local 
authority’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic. Second wave coronavirus costs 
are included where these are known and this continues to be a fluid situation. It 
does not include the full extent of pressures resulting from losses to sales, fees 
and charges. Furthermore, it is estimated that there are irrecoverable costs of 
some £20m on the Collection Fund. The government has indicated that 
forthcoming funding is expected to cover the greater proportion of these losses, 
but to what extent, has not yet been factored into our assumptions. Officers will 
continue to monitor the situa
[...]
age Gross v. 
Numbers 

£566 £564 £569 £570 

 

Adults 18+ in each type of care (gross cost) 

  Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 

Residential £497,287 £498,974 £504,710 £506,271 

Nursing £231,177 £233,502 £241,918 £254,222 

Non-Residential £855,673 £855,465 £864,263 £866,776 

Total £1,584,138 £1,587,941 £1,610,890 £1,627,269 

 

Page 70

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

 

Timeline of decision-making 

Draft programme agreed by Committee on 24 September 2020 

Programme agreed by Business Panel on 29 September 2020 

Public Accounts Work Programme 2020/21 – Agreed work programme reviewed at 
committee meetings on 3 December 2020; 2 February 2021. 

 

 

Report title: select committee work programme report 

Date: 17 March 2021 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: None specific 

Contributors: Assistant Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

To advise members of the completed work programme for 2020/21 and to outline how the 
committee’s work programme for 2021/22 will be set. 

The Committee is asked to: 

 note the completed work programme attached at appendix A 

 review the issues covered over the course of 2020/21 

 review forthcoming key decisions set out in appendix B 

 Note the timetable for setting the 2021/22 work programme 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1. Summary 
 

1.1. Each select committee is required to agree a work programme for submission to the 
Business Panel at the beginning of the municipal year. As this is the last meeting of the 
Public Accounts Select Committee in 2020/21 members are being asked to put forward 
suggestions for the 2021/22 work programme. Please note, however, that the 2021/22 
work programme will not be formally agreed until the first meeting of 2021/22. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. The Committee is asked to:  

 note the completed work programme attached at appendix A 

 review the issues covered over the course of 2020/21 

 note the timetable for setting the 2021/22 work programme 

 start to prioritise and plan for 2021/22 

 review forthcoming key decisions set out in appendix B. 
 

3. The work programme 

Issues covered over the course of 2020/21 

3.1. Due to the pandemic and the demand that this has placed on the council, each select 
committee has only met four, instead of five, times this year. In addition, during the 
latter part of the municipal year, select committees were asked to only consider 
business critical and/or urgent items. This has had an impact on the volume of work 
select committees have been able to complete this year. The completed work 
programme is attached at appendix A. 
 

3.2. Key issues covered by the Public Accounts Select Committee this year have included 
matters related to the budget as well as to financial monitoring and to the financial 
stabilisation of the Council. 

Timetable for setting the 2021/22 Work Programme 

3.3. Five committee meetings will be scheduled for the 2021/22 municipal year. A draft 
work programme will be put forward at the first meeting of the municipal year, taking 
into account key local issues and the Committee’s previous work.  

 
3.4. At this meeting, Members are asked to review the Committee’s work over 2020/21 and 

consider suggestions/priority themes for 2021/22. Forthcoming key decisions are set 
out in appendix B. 

 
3.5. Work programme suggestions should be considered against the Committee’s terms of 

reference (see section 4) and the prioritisation chart set out below, and be achievable 
in terms of the meeting time available.  

Page 72

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us
[...]
December 2020 
 

2020/21 Budget 
 

03/03/21 
Council 
 

Kathy Freeman, 
Executive Director for 
Corporate Resources and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

June 2020 
 

Climate emergency action plan 
update 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Martin O'Brien, Climate 
Resilience Manager and 
Councillor Sophie 
McGeevor, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
and Transport 
 

 
  

 

September 2020 
 

Building for Lewisham 
Programme Requirements 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Karen Barke, Head of 
Strategic Development 
and Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

August 2020 
 

Occupational Health Employee 
Assistance Programme 
contract 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Acting 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

June 2020 
 

Options appraisal of the 
security contract 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Chris Damri, SGM Asset 
Strategy and Technical 
Support and Councillor 
Amanda De Ryk, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

November 2020 
 

Small Sites SPD 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Masini, 
Regeneration and New 
Supply Manager and 

 
  

 

P
age 80



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

February 2021 
 

Neighbourhood CIL borough 
wide pot 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Syme, Strategic 
Planning Manager and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

February 2021 
 

Learning Disability Framework 
- Permission to procure 
contract 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Bird, Integrated 
Commissioning Manager 
and Councillor Chris 
Best, Deputy M
[...]
 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

February 2021 
 

Film Location Service Contract 
Award 
 

01/06/21 
Executive Director 
for Community 
Services 
 

Nancy Stridgen, Local 
Assembly Coordinator 
and Councillor Andre 
Bourne, Cabinet member 
for Culture, Jobs and 
Skills (job share) 
 

 
  

 

October 2019 
 

Mayow Road Supported Living 
Service Parts 1 & 2 
 

14/07/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Chris Best, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

P
age 88



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	4 Financial forecasts 2020-21
	6 Select Committee work programme
	06 Appendix A - work plan 170321
	06 Appendix B - key decision plan 170321




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Public Accounts Select Committee 
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:  Councillors Patrick Codd (Chair), Tauseef Anwar, Jim Mallory, Paul Maslin and 
Joan Millbank and Bill Brown 
 
Also present: Councillor James Rathbone, Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Resources), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Acting 
Chief Finance Officer), Stephanie Fleck, Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for 
Corporate Resources), Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children & Young People) 
and Selwyn Thompson (Director of Financial Services) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 be 

agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

4. Financial forecasts 2020-21 
 
4.1 Kathy Freeman (Executive Director of Corporate Resources) introduced the 

report – the following key points were noted: 

 The update incorporated information regarding: the general fund; 
dedicated schools grant; housing revenue account; collection fund and 
an update on the capital programme. 

 The previous financial update to the Committee (as part of the budget 
setting report) indicated that the Council was overspending the general 
fund budget by £3.2m. This was revised in this report to £2.6m. 

 Officers had been working hard to contain spending pressures and 
control costs. 

 As at the end of January 2021 – the overspend had been reduced to 
£1.8m. This was the result of a number of factors – including increased 
grant funding – but also due to the financial controls that had been put in 
place. 

 The position of the collection fund remained a significant risk. There 
were currently shortfalls of £6.8m relating to business rates and £4.2m 
of council tax collections. 

 It was anticipated that the collection fund shortfall could be as high as 
£20m. 

 The financial position was changing rapidly and the Council continued to 
receive additional grant funding – but also faced new responsibilities and 
pressures. 

 The current positive position of the general fund likely masks the longer 
term issues facing the Council – particularly in relation to the wider 
economic challenges facing local business, communities and residents. 



 Significant risks remain in a number of areas, including: uncertainty over 
funding from the clinical commissioning group for hospital discharges; 
commercial waste collection and new responsibilities relating to public 
health (specifically test and trace and contained outbreak funding). 

 There are also pressures in the dedicated schools grant relating to a 
marked increase in pupil numbers and the high needs block. 

 It is likely that capital fund spending will not meet the revised budget. 
 
4.2 Kathy Freeman responded to questions from the Committee – the following 

key points were noted: 

 Adult social care was underspending its (non-covid related) budget by 
£1.1m – however, the service benefited from Better Care and Improved 
Better Care grant funding. 

 Sadly, additional income in the bereavement service is as a result of the 
pandemic. 

 Test, track and trace as well as outbreak control and general public 
health related spending as a result of the pandemic have been added as 
additional council responsibilities by the government as part of a recent 
update on public health funding. 

 This year’s allocation of covid related expenditure for Public Health had 
been in excess of £6m – the existing allocation for next year (including 
new responsibilities) is currently £500k. 

 The Children and Young People directorate’s cash limit budget for 2021-
22 is £58.4m (additional information would be provided following the 
meeting on the specific social care budget). 

 The government is recognising up to 75% of shortfall on business rate 
collection. On council tax – the government is not going to recognise the 
shortfall. 

 A great deal of work is taking place to allocate costs to the correct grants 
and budgets. 

 There are extensive and burdensome government monitoring and 
reporting requirements related to the distribution of covid related grant 
funding. Limited funding is available to meet the costs of new burdens. 

 The Council would change as a result of the pandemic – work is ongoing 
to develop the recovery programme- both on an operational and a 
strategic level. 

 
4.3 Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children and Young People) 

addressed the Committee regarding overspending children’s services – the 
following key points were noted: 

 A lot of work had been carried out in children’s social care to control 
overspending. The current projected (non-covid related) overspend was 
£4.4m, which had continued to decrease over a number of months. 

 Much of focus had been on placement costs. Work had been carried out 
to improve social work practise – which was reducing the number of 
children and young people in the care system. 

 There had also been a reduction in residential placements – and the 
costs associated with residential placements. 

 Work had been carried out with the clinical commissioning group to 
correctly attribute costs for children with health and care needs. Work 
was also taking place to attribute education costs to the dedicated 
schools grant. 

 Costs were also being reduced for young people leaving care and the 
children of people seeking asylum - by ensuring funding was channelled 
from the correct sources. 



 The Council was reducing its dependency on agency social workers and 
building a sustainable work force for the longer term. 

 Work was also taking place to improve the culture of the children and 
young people directorate and improve the focus on spending and costs. 

 
4.4  In Committee discussions – the following key points were also noted: 

 Members praised the work of officers in their efforts to control 
overspending. 

 Members noted the new responsibilities being placed upon councils – 
specifically referring to test and trace and the poor performance of 
central government contracts with private providers to meet the stated 
aims of the programme - as well as the considerable waste of public 
money this had entailed. 

 Members highlighted the extent of consistent overspending in the 
children’s social care budget. 

 
4.5 Resolved: that the Committee refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows- 
 

 The Committee is concerned about the additional Public Health 
responsibilities that are being placed on the Council as a result of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. In particular, Members are dismayed (but 
unsurprised) to learn that the Government intends to place further test 
and trace responsibilities on councils without, it appears, the requisite 
funding to carry out this work.  

 Committee members note the reports of the very large amounts of 
funding made available to private companies to run the national test and 
trace system – which appears not to have been a success. 

 The Committee is also concerned about the burdensome (and 
unfunded) monitoring and reporting requirements for existing grant 
funding, which are placing significant strains on Council officers’ time 
and resources. 

 The Committee recommends that further consideration should be given 
to lobbying the Government on the equity of its funding decisions and its 
extensive requirements for recording, monitoring and reporting. 

 
5. Audit Panel update 

 
5.1 Kathy Freeman introduced the report - providing a summary of the work of 

the Audit Panel in the previous year. She noted the impact of the pandemic 
on the work of internal audit function. 

 
5.2 Councillor Rathbone (Chair of the Audit Panel) addressed the Committee – 

thanking officers for their support over the past year and recognising the 
valuable contribution of the Panel’s independent members. He also noted 
that the Council had been able to meet its primary financial reporting 
deadlines (in contrast to some comparator authorities) but that the Panel 
had some concerns about the Council’s core financial systems, which it was 
challenging and monitoring.  

 
5.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
6.1 The Committee reviewed the completed work programme for 2020-21 and 

recommended that items on: adult social care; reporting and monitoring the 



financial implications of the covid recovery plan; the finances of the public 
realm division; children’s social care; income generation and 
commercialisation and business rates be put forward as suggestions for the 
2021-22 work programme.  

 
The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


